
A DESIGN OF 2.4 GIGA HEARTZ TO 5 GIGA HEARTZ 

MICROSTRIP BANDSTOP FILTER 

This project paper is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor in Engineering (Honors) Electrical 

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

&^«»%f 

AZIZAH BINTIROSLEH FUNG 

Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

40450 Shah Alam, selangor 

Malaysia 

JUN 2006 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah, the most Compassionate, the most Merciful 

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my project supervisor 

Puan Aziati Husna for her constant support and guidance throughout the project. My 

appreciation also goes to Dr. Zaiki Awang for his concern, guidance and tolerance 

toward to the success of this project. 

Special thanks to my family, relatives and friends for their invaluable advice and support 

who without whom this project would not have been successful. 

May Allah s.w.t bless them all. Amin. 

v 



ABSTRACT 

This thesis describes the design of 2.4 GHz and 5 GHz microstrip bandstop filter. The 

filter is designed to give a bandwidth of 70 percent, with center frequency of 3.7 GHz. 

The filter is required to have an attenuation of at least 60 dB with passband ripple of 0.1 

dB. The design involves a Tschebychev third order bandstop filter whose input to output 

is matched to 50 Q impedance. The bandstop filter was realized to an open-circuited 

transmission lines and spaced by unit elements (UEs) which a quarter-wave long at mid-

stop-band frequency. The proposed bandstop filter was simulated by using Genesys 

CAD package and was fabricated on a microstrip that have relative permittivity of 

2.33, and substrate and copper thickness of 0.5 mm and 0.0356 mm respectively. The 

filter is then measured using a Scalar Network Analyzer and lastly a data analysis is 

done to compare both result from simulation and measurement. 

vi 



LIST OF CONTENTS 

TITLE PAGE 

DECLARATION iii 

DEDICATION iv 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v 

ABSTRACT vi 

LIST OF FIGURE x 

LIST OF TABLE xi 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xiii 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

Introduction 

Objective of project 

Project deployment 

Microwave overview 

Planar transmission line 

Future trends 

1.6.1 Monolitic microwave integrated circuit 

filters 

1.6.2 Photonic bandgap(PBG) filters 

1 

2 

3 

3 

5 

6 

7 

7 

MICROSTRIP TRANSMISSION LINE 

2.1 Introduction 

vii 



2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

Microstrip structures 

Quasi-static mode for microstrip line 

Common substrate materials 

2.4.1 Soft substrate 

2.4.2 Hard substrate 

Microstrip losses 

2.5.1 Dielectric losses 

2.5.2 Conductor losses 

2.5.3 Radiation losses 

FILTER THEORY 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

Introduction 

types of filters 

Filter approximation methods 

3.3.1 Butterworth filter 

3.3.2 Tschebychev filter 

3.3.3 Comparison between Butterworth and 

Tschebychev filter reaponses 

Lowpass Prototype 

Banstop filter 

3.5.1 Dissipasio loss on banstop filter 

3.5.2 Frequency transformation 

3.5.3 Impedance transformation 

Filter design methods 

Filter implementation 

9 

11 

12 

13 

13 

13 

13 

14 

14 

15 

16 

17 

17 

18 

19 

20 

20 

20 

21 

24 

24 

24 

3.7.1 Richard's transformation 25 

3.7.2 Kuroda's identities 28 

viii 


