A DESIGN OF 2.4 GIGA HEARTZ TO 5 GIGA HEARTZ MICROSTRIP BANDSTOP FILTER

This project paper is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor in Engineering (Honors) Electrical UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



AZIZAH BINTI ROSLEH FUNG

Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam, selangor Malaysia JUN 2006

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the most Compassionate, the most Merciful

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my project supervisor Puan Aziati Husna for her constant support and guidance throughout the project. My appreciation also goes to Dr. Zaiki Awang for his concern, guidance and tolerance toward to the success of this project.

Special thanks to my family, relatives and friends for their invaluable advice and support who without whom this project would not have been successful.

May Allah s.w.t bless them all. Amin.

ABSTRACT

This thesis describes the design of 2.4 GHz and 5 GHz microstrip bandstop filter. The filter is designed to give a bandwidth of 70 percent, with center frequency of 3.7 GHz. The filter is required to have an attenuation of at least 60 dB with passband ripple of 0.1 dB. The design involves a Tschebychev third order bandstop filter whose input to output is matched to 50 Ω impedance. The bandstop filter was realized to an open-circuited transmission lines and spaced by unit elements (UEs) which a quarter-wave long at mid-stop-band frequency. The proposed bandstop filter was simulated by using *Genesys* CAD package and was fabricated on a microstrip that have relative permittivity of 2.33, and substrate and copper thickness of 0.5 mm and 0.0356 mm respectively. The filter is then measured using a Scalar Network Analyzer and lastly a data analysis is done to compare both result from simulation and measurement.

LIST OF CONTENTS

Τľ	ГΙ	Æ
----	----	---

PAGE

DECLARATION	iii
DEDICATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	Х
LIST OF TABLE	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii

CHAPTER

1	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Introd	uction	1
	1.2	Object	tive of project	2
	1.3	Projec	Project deployment	
	1.4	Micro	Microwave overview	
	1.5	Planar	Planar transmission line	
	1.6	Future trends		6
		1.6.1	Monolitic microwave integrated circuit	
			filters	7
		1.6.2	Photonic bandgap(PBG) filters	7

2 MICROSTRIP TRANSMISSION LINE

2.1	Introduction	9)

2.2	Microstrip structures		9
2.3	Quasi-static mode for microstrip line		11
2.4	Common substrate materials		12
	2.4.1	Soft substrate	13
	2.4.2	Hard substrate	13
2.5	Microstrip losses		13
	2.5.1	Dielectric losses	13
	2.5.2	Conductor losses	14
	2.5.3	Radiation losses	14

FILTER THEORY

3.1	Introduction		
3.2	types of filters	16	
3.3	Filter approximation methods	17	
	3.3.1 Butterworth filter	17	
	3.3.2 Tschebychev filter	18	
	3.3.3 Comparison between Butterworth and		
	Tschebychev filter reaponses	19	
3.4	Lowpass Prototype		
3.5	Banstop filter		
	3.5.1 Dissipasio loss on banstop filter	20	
	3.5.2 Frequency transformation	21	
	3.5.3 Impedance transformation	24	
3.6	Filter design methods		
3.7	Filter implementation		

3.7.1	Richard's transformation	25
3.7.2	Kuroda's identities	28